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Independent Auditor’s Report

The Board of Trustees
Public School Employees’ Retirement System
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the Public School Employees’ Retirement
System (PSERS), a component unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as of and for the years
ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, as listed in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the
responsibility of the PSERS’ management.  Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining,
on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, PSERS’
plan net assets as of June 30, 2006 and 2005, and the changes in its plan net assets for the years then
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis and Required Supplemental Schedules of Funding Progress
and Employer Contributions (Schedules 1 and 2) are not a required part of the basic financial statements
but are supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.  We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries
of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary
information.  However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

Our audits were made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as
a whole.  The Supplemental Schedules 1 through 3 are presented for purposes of additional analysis
and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Supplemental Schedules 1 through 3
have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements,
and, in our opinion, are presented fairly, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements
taken as a whole.

Baltimore, Maryland
September 28, 2006

Offices in 15 states and Washington, DC
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Public
School Employees’ Retirement System’s (PSERS) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, provides
a narrative summary of PSERS’ financial position and performance, including highlights and
comparative data.  The MD&A is presented as required supplemental information to the financial
statements and should be read in conjunction with the letter of transmittal, the financial statements,
the notes to financial statements and the supplementary schedules.

Overview of Financial Statements

PSERS is primarily responsible for administering a defined benefit pension plan for public school
employees in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. PSERS also administers two postemployment
healthcare programs, the Health Insurance Premium Assistance Program (Premium Assistance)
and the Health Options Program (HOP), for its annuitants. The financial statements present the
financial activities for the pension plan and the two postemployment healthcare programs.

The Statements of Plan Net Assets provide a snapshot of the financial position of PSERS at
June 30, 2006, including comparative amounts for the prior year.

The Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets summarize PSERS’ financial activities that occurred
during the fiscal period from July 1, 2005 to June 30, 2006, including comparative amounts for the
prior year.

The Notes to Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the financial statements. The notes are an integral part of the financial statements
and include detailed information not readily evident in the basic financial statements.

The Required Supplemental Schedules immediately following the notes to financial statements
provide two schedules showing historical information concerning the funded status of PSERS and
the employer contributions.

The remaining supplemental schedules provide additional detailed information concerning the
operating expenses, investment expenses and payments to non-investment consultants. All of
this supplemental information is considered useful in understanding and evaluating the financial
activities of PSERS.

Financial Highlights

• PSERS’ total plan net assets increased by $5.3 billion from $52.1 billion at June 30, 2005 to
$57.4 billion at June 30, 2006, the highest fiscal year end total in PSERS’ history.  The
increase is primarily attributable to net investment income and member and employer
contributions combined that exceeded the payment of pension benefits and administrative
expenses.  The increase in plan net assets from $48.5 billion to $52.1 billion in the year
ended June 30, 2005 was also attributed to net investment income and member and
employer contributions combined that exceeded the payment of pension benefits and
administrative expenses.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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• The pension plan’s funded ratio as of the latest actuarial valuation dated June 30, 2005
decreased from 91.2% at June 30, 2004 to 83.6% at June 30, 2005. The decrease is
primarily due to the residual effect of an actuarial asset loss caused by the downturn in the
financial markets from 2001 to 2003.  The funded ratio for the year ended June 30, 2003
was 97.2%.

• The rate of return on investments was 15.26% for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006
(FY 2006), 12.87% for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005 (FY 2005) and 19.67% for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2004 (FY 2004).

• Total member contributions increased from $955 million in FY 2005 to $983 million in
FY 2006 due to a slight increase in the average member contribution percentage and an
increase in the active member payroll.  Total member contributions also increased between
FY 2004 and FY 2005 because of the same factors.

• Total employer contributions increased from $458 million in FY 2005 to $531 million in
FY 2006. The net increase is primarily attributable to an increase in the total employer
contribution rate from 4.23% in FY 2005 to 4.69% in FY 2006.  Total employer contributions
increased from FY 2004 to FY 2005 due to an increase in the employer contribution rate
from 3.77% to 4.23%.

• Total PSERS’ benefit payouts increased by $200 million from $3.9 billion in FY 2005 to
$4.1 billion in FY 2006.  The increase is primarily attributable to an increase in the number
of retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits.  Benefit payouts also increased
by $400 million from FY 2004 to FY 2005 due to an increase in the number of retirees
added to the payroll.

• Total administrative expenses increased by $6 million from $42.6 million in FY 2005 to
$48.6 million in FY 2006 primarily due to the carry-over of expenditures for the New Pension
Administration System (NPAS) project and an increase in expenditures for the Health Options
Program.  Administrative expenses decreased by $6.6 million between FY 2004 and
FY 2005.  Administrative expenses were within PSERS’ budgeted amounts for each of the
fiscal years.

Funded Status

PSERS uses an actuarial reserve type of funding that is financed by member contributions,
employer contributions and earnings from invested assets.  An independent actuarial valuation of
PSERS’ actuarial assets and liabilities is performed annually. As part of this valuation, the progress
toward funding pension obligations of PSERS is measured by comparing the actuarial value of
assets to the actuarial accrued liability. This measurement is referred to as the funded ratio or
funded status.  The most recent actuarial valuation reports that PSERS is 83.6% funded as of
June 30, 2005.  The results of operations for FY 2006 will be reflected in the actuarial valuation for
the year ended June 30, 2006. Due to the normal lag time for completion of the actuarial valuation,
the resulting funded status will be available at the end of the 2006 calendar year and will be reported
in the financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2007 (FY 2007).

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
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Analysis of Plan Net Assets

Summary of Plan Net Assets: FY 2006 
Increase

(Decrease) FY 2005 
Increase

(Decrease) FY 2004 

Assets:

Receivables $ 1,586,563 $ 64,569 $ 1,521,994 $ 436,885 $ 1,085,109 
Investments  58,719,269  5,781,217  52,938,052  3,906,373  49,031,679 
Securities lending collateral pool  6,337,173  (263,511)  6,600,684  2,095,256  4,505,428 
Fixed assets  643  (230)  873  (641)  1,514

Total Assets $ 66,643,648  5,582,045  61,061,603  6,437,873  54,623,730 

Liabilities:

Payables and other liabilities  2,889,174  539,681  2,349,493  768,290  1,581,203 
Obligations under securities 
  lending  6,337,173  (263,511)  6,600,684  2,095,256  4,505,428

Total Liabilities  9,226,347  276,170  8,950,177  2,863,546  6,086,631 

Plan Net Assets $ 57,417,301 $ 5,305,875 $ 52,111,426 $ 3,574,327 $ 48,537,099
    

Summary of Changes in     
Plan Net Assets:

    
Additions:     

    
Contributions $ 1,527,730 $ 114,413 $ 1,413,317 $ 62,173 $ 1,351,144 
Net investment income  7,942,639  1,861,142  6,081,497  (2,163,107)  8,244,604

Total Additions  9,470,369  1,975,555  7,494,814  (2,100,934)  9,595,748 

Deductions:

Benefit payments  4,115,865  238,023  3,877,842  380,477  3,497,365 
Administrative expenses  48,629  5,984  42,645  (6,557)  49,202

Total Deductions  4,164,494  244,007  3,920,487  373,920  3,546,567 

Changes in Plan Net Assets $ 5,305,875 $ 1,731,548 $ 3,574,327 $ (2,474,854) $ 6,049,181

Investments

PSERS is a long-term investor and manages the pension fund with long-term objectives in mind.
A primary element of PSERS’ investment philosophy is that diversification among various asset
classes is the best way to achieve its goals. PSERS makes estimates of future long-term market
returns and establishes an asset allocation plan taking into account the risk associated with each
asset class as well as the financial objectives of the Fund.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
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For FY 2006, PSERS’ rate of return on investments was 15.26%. The FY 2006 investment return
exceeded PSERS’ total fund policy index of 11.96% and placed PSERS’ performance in the top
ten percent of the Public Fund Universe prepared by the System’s investment consultant, Wilshire
Associates Inc. (Wilshire).  The annualized rate of return over the past three and five-year periods
ended June 30, 2006 was 15.90% and 8.67%, respectively. The annualized rate of return for the
ten-year period ended June 30, 2006 was 9.47%, gross of fees. PSERS’ long-term actuarial
investment return assumption is 8.50%.

The asset distribution of PSERS’ investment portfolio at June 30, 2006 and June 30, 2005, at fair
value, including postemployment healthcare assets, was:

 (Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
Asset Class 2006 % 2005 %

Short-term $ 4,061,926  6.9 $ 4,337,012  8.2 
Fixed income  13,962,196  23.8  13,470,565  25.5 
Common and preferred stock  32,951,976  56.1  27,859,789  52.6 
Real estate  2,542,399  4.3  2,285,617  4.3 
Alternative investments  5,200,772  8.9  4,985,069  9.4

Total $ 58,719,269 100.0 $ 52,938,052 100.0

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Asset Distribution
At June 30, 2006
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Short-term investments (cash and cash equivalents) at the close of FY 2006 decreased by
$200 million from $4.3 billion in FY 2005 to $4.1 billion in FY 2006 due primarily to a decrease in the
short-term investments required to support futures contracts and changes in operational cash
balances.  Fixed income investments increased by $500 million from $13.5 billion in FY 2005 to
$14.0 billion in FY 2006 primarily as a result of several investment managers shifting a portion of
their short-term investments to fixed income. Common and preferred stock investments increased
by $5.1 billion from $27.9 billion in FY 2005 to $33.0 billion in FY 2006.  The increase was primarily
due to positive returns in the domestic and international equity markets that were partially offset by
reductions to the asset class during FY 2006 in accordance with PSERS’ asset allocation plan.
Real estate investments increased by $200 million from $2.3 billion in FY 2005 to $2.5 billion in
FY 2006. Alternative investments increased by $200 million from $5.0 billion in FY 2005 to
$5.2 billion in FY 2006 due to the addition of new investment partnerships, drawdowns of
commitments to existing partnerships and market value appreciation. Real estate investments
remained relatively consistent on a percentage basis over FY 2006.

Contributions and Investment Income

Employer pension contributions increased by $110.4 million from $321.1 million in FY 2004 to
$431.5 million in FY 2005 and by $25.4 million to $456.9 million in FY 2006.  The increases were
attributable to the increase in the employer pension contribution rate from 2.98% in FY 2004 to
4.00% in FY 2005 and 4.00% in FY 2006.  Member pension contributions increased by $4.6 million
from $783.7 million in FY 2004 to $788.3 million in FY 2005 and by $39.3 million to $827.6 million in
FY 2006 as a result of the increase in the total participant salary base and the average member
contribution percentage increasing from 7.08% in FY 2004 to 7.12% in FY 2005 and to 7.16% in
2006.  The employer contributions for health insurance premium assistance increased by
$47.8 million from $26.3 million in FY 2005 to $74.1 million in FY 2006 due to the increase in the
employer health insurance premium assistance contribution rate from 0.23% in FY 2005 to 0.69%
in FY 2006.  This followed a decrease in the employer health insurance premium assistance rate
from 0.79% in FY 2004 to 0.23% in FY 2005.  Contributions from the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) are those funds received since PSERS became a Prescription Drug
Plan (PDP) on January 1, 2006.  Net investment income increased by $1.8 billion from $6.1 billion
in FY 2005 to $7.9 billion in FY 2006, which correlates to the increase in the investment rate of
return from 12.87% for FY 2005 to 15.26% for FY 2006.  The 15.26% investment return for FY 2006
placed PSERS’ performance in the top ten percent of the Wilshire Public Fund Universe. The
annual investment returns for FY 2005 and FY 2004 were also strong at 12.87% and 19.67%,
respectively.  Net investment income also includes investment expenses as a deduction.  The
“Total PSERS Benefits and Expenses” section that follows includes an analysis of investment
expenses.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
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Total PSERS’ Benefits and Expenses

The primary source of expense during FY 2006 was for the payment of benefits totaling
$4.1 billion. This compares to benefit payments of $3.9 billion during FY 2005 and $3.5 billion for
FY 2004.  Investment expenses increased by $18.6 million from $192.7 million in FY 2005 to
$211.3 million in FY 2006, consistent with the increase in the total Fund value. Investment expenses
increased by $1.4 million from $191.3 million during FY 2004 to $192.7 million during FY 2005.
Investment expenses are reported as a reduction in net investment income on the Statement of
Changes in Plan Net Assets.  Administrative expenses increased by $6.0 million from $42.6 million
during FY 2005 compared to $48.6 million during FY 2006.  The increase was primarily due to a
carry-over of expenditures from FY 2005 to FY 2006 for the NPAS project.  Administrative expenses
for FY 2004 totaled $49.2 million.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Total PSERS’ Benefits and Expenses
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006
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These financial statements should be read only in connection with the accompanying notes to
financial statements.

2006
Postemployment Healthcare 

Pension
Premium

Assistance
Health Options 

Program Totals 
Assets:      

Receivables:      
  Members $ 236,005 $ 400 $ 276  $ 236,681 
  Employers  164,377  27,733  -   192,110 
  Investment income  193,699  300  353   194,352 
  Investment proceeds  960,102  224  -   960,326 
  Miscellaneous  2,357  737  -   3,094 

Total Receivables  1,556,540  29,394  629   1,586,563 
 Investments, at fair value:      
  Short-term  3,880,369  64,706  116,851   4,061,926 
  Fixed income  13,962,196  -  -   13,962,196 
  Common and preferred  stock  32,951,976  -  -   32,951,976 
  Real estate  2,542,399  -  -   2,542,399 
  Alternative investments  5,200,772  -  -   5,200,772 

Total Investments  58,537,712  64,706  116,851   58,719,269 
 Securities lending collateral  pool  6,337,173  -  -   6,337,173 
 Capital assets (net of accumulated        
  depreciation of $10,402)  643  -  -    643 

Total Assets  66,432,068  94,100  117,480   66,643,648 
Liabilities:      
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  42,059  325  3,062   45,446 
 Benefits payable  159,390  811  11,709   171,910 
 Premium advances  -  -  13,852   13,852 
 Investment purchases and other liabilities    2,657,779  187  -   2,657,966 
 Obligations under securities lending  6,337,173  -  -   6,337,173 

Total Liabilities  9,196,401  1,323  28,623   9,226,347 
     

Net assets held in trust for pension and       
 postemployment healthcare benefits      

(A schedule of funding progress is      
 presented on Required Supplemental      

Schedule 1) $ 57,235,667 $ 92,777 $ 88,857  $ 57,417,301 

Statements of Plan Net Assets
June 30, 2006 and 2005

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)
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2005
Postemployment Healthcare 

Pension
Premium

Assistance
Health Options 

Program Totals 
Assets:      
 Receivables:      
  Members $ 214,857 $ 1,127 $ 38  $ 216,022 
  Employers  140,971  6,939  -   147,910 
  Investment income  176,712  678  168   177,558 
  Investment proceeds  974,114  -  -   974,114 
  Miscellaneous  6,100  281  9   6,390 

Total Receivables  1,512,754  9,025  215   1,521,994 
 Investments, at fair value:      
  Short-term  4,154,565  91,769  90,678   4,337,012 
  Fixed income  13,454,688  -  15,877   13,470,565 
  Common and preferred  stock  27,859,789  -  -   27,859,789 
  Real estate  2,285,617  -  -   2,285,617 
  Alternative investments  4,985,069  -  -   4,985,069 

Total Investments  52,739,728  91,769  106,555   52,938,052 
 Securities lending collateral  pool  6,600,684  -  -   6,600,684 
 Capital assets (net of accumulated        
  depreciation of $10,084)  873  -  -    873 

Total Assets  60,854,039  100,794  106,770   61,061,603 
Liabilities:      
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  41,262  299  2,000   43,561 
 Benefits payable  214,634  57  12,756   227,447 
 Premium advances  -  -  14,122   14,122 
 Investment purchases and other liabilities    2,061,062  3,301  -   2,064,363 
 Obligations under securities lending  6,600,684  -  -   6,600,684 

Total Liabilities  8,917,642  3,657  28,878   8,950,177 
      
Net assets held in trust for pension and      
 postemployment healthcare benefits      
 (A schedule of funding progress is      
 presented on Required Supplemental      
 Schedule 1) $ 51,936,397 $ 97,137 $ 77,892  $ 52,111,426 

Statements of Plan Net Assets
June 30, 2006 and 2005

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

These financial statements should be read only in connection with the accompanying notes to
financial statements.
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2006
Postemployment Healthcare 

Pension
Premium

Assistance
Health Options 

Program Totals 
Additions:      
 Contributions:      
  Members $ 827,647 $ - $ 155,199  $ 982,846 
  Employers  456,878  74,065  -   530,943 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services  -  -  13,941  13,941 

 Total contributions  1,284,525  74,065  169,140   1,527,730 
 Investment income:      
  From investing activities:      
   Net appreciation (depreciation) in 
    fair value of investments  5,969,223  (480)  123  5,968,866 
   Short-term  129,788  3,362  3,641   136,791 
   Fixed income  694,449  -  439   694,888 
   Common and preferred stock  771,276  -  -   771,276 
   Real estate  285,333  -  -   285,333 
   Alternative investments  273,808  -  -   273,808 
   Total investment activity income  8,123,877  2,882  4,203   8,130,962 
   Investment expenses  (211,247)  (32)  -   (211,279) 
  Net income from investing activities  7,912,630  2,850  4,203   7,919,683 
  From securities lending activities:      
   Securities lending income  270,447  -  -   270,447 
   Securities lending expense   (247,491)  -  -   (247,491) 
  Net income from securities lending 
   activities  22,956  -  -  22,956 
 Total net investment income  7,935,586  2,850  4,203   7,942,639 
Total Additions  9,220,111  76,915  173,343   9,470,369 
Deductions:      
 Benefits  3,860,658  79,298  151,117   4,091,073 
 Refunds of contributions  16,330  -  -   16,330 
 Net transfer to State Employees’      
  Retirement System  8,462  -  -   8,462 
 Administrative expenses  35,391  1,977  11,261   48,629 
Total Deductions  3,920,841  81,275  162,378   4,164,494 
Net increase (decrease)  5,299,270  (4,360)  10,965   5,305,875 
Net assets held in trust for pension and      
 postemployment healthcare benefits:      
Balance, beginning of year  51,936,397  97,137  77,892   52,111,426 
Balance, end of year $ 57,235,667 $ 92,777 $ 88,857  $ 57,417,301 

Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets
Years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

These financial statements should be read only in connection with the accompanying notes to
financial statements.



Financial Section

 39Public School Employees’ Retirement System Page 39

2005
Postemployment Healthcare 

Pension 
Premium  

Assistance 
Health Options 

Program Totals 
Additions:      
 Contributions:      
  Members $ 788,310 $ - $ 167,199  $ 955,509 
  Employers  431,556  26,252  -   457,808 
 Total contributions  1,219,866  26,252  167,199   1,413,317 
 Investment income:      
  From investing activities:      
   Net appreciation (depreciation) in 
    fair value of investments  4,463,930  (2,218)  672  4,462,384 
   Short-term  65,772  4,635  1,389   71,796 
   Fixed income  594,224  -  585   594,809 
   Common and preferred stock  676,549  -  -   676,549 
   Real estate  187,178  -  -   187,178 
   Alternative investments  265,355  -  -   265,355 
   Total investment activity income  6,253,008  2,417  2,646   6,258,071 
   Investment expenses  (192,629)  (48)  -   (192,677) 
  Net income from investing activities  6,060,379  2,369  2,646   6,065,394 
  From securities lending activities:      
   Securities lending income  125,882  -  -   125,882 
   Securities lending expense   (109,779)  -  -   (109,779) 
  Net income from securities lending 
   activities  16,103  -  -  16,103 
 Total net investment income  6,076,482  2,369  2,646   6,081,497 
Total Additions  7,296,348  28,621  169,845   7,494,814 
Deductions:      
 Benefits  3,639,838  74,465  136,447   3,850,750 
 Refunds of contributions  16,233  -  -   16,233 
 Net transfer to State Employees’      
  Retirement System  10,859  -  -   10,859 
 Administrative expenses  32,670  1,876  8,099   42,645 
Total Deductions  3,699,600  76,341  144,546   3,920,487 
Net increase (decrease)  3,596,748  (47,720)  25,299   3,574,327 
Net assets held in trust for pension and      
 postemployment healthcare benefits:      
Balance, beginning of year  48,339,649  144,857  52,593   48,537,099 
Balance, end of year $ 51,936,397 $ 97,137 $ 77,892  $ 52,111,426 

Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets
Years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

These financial statements should be read only in connection with the accompanying notes to
financial statements.
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1. Organization and Description of the System

(a) Organization

The System was established on July 18, 1917, under the provisions of Pamphlet Law 1043, No.
343 as a governmental cost-sharing multiple-employer plan that provides retirement allowances and
other benefits to its members.  Membership in the System is mandatory for nearly all qualifying public
school employees in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (Commonwealth).  At June 30, 2006, there
were 733 participating employers, generally school districts.  Membership as of June 30, 2005, the
most recent year for which actual amounts are available, consisted of:

Currently employed members:   
 Vested  173,000  
 Nonvested  82,000

Total currently employed members  255,000 
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits  157,000 
Inactive members and vestees entitled to but not receiving benefits  59,000

Total retirees and other members  216,000

Total number of members  471,000

All members are fully vested in their individual balance in the Members’ Savings Account which
is described in Note 3.

The System is established by state law as an independent administrative board of the
Commonwealth, which is directed by the Public School Employees’ Retirement Board (the Board)
that exercises control and management of the System, including the investment of its assets.  The
System’s board has fifteen members including the Commonwealth’s Secretary of Education, the
State Treasurer, the Executive Director of the Pennsylvania School Boards Association, two
members appointed by the Governor, six elected members (three from among the System’s certified
members, one from among the System’s non-certified members, one from among the System’s
annuitants, and one from among school board members in Pennsylvania), two members from the
Senate, and two members from the House of Representatives.

The State Treasurer is the custodian of the System’s fund.  The retirement plan of the System
is a contributory defined benefit plan for which the benefit payments to members and contribution
provisions by employers and employees are specified in the Pennsylvania Public School Employees’
Retirement Code (the Code).  Changes in benefit and contribution provisions for the retirement
plan must be made by legislation.  Pursuant to state law, all legislative bills and amendments
proposing to change the System’s retirement plan are to be accompanied with an actuarial note
prepared by an enrolled pension actuary providing an estimate of the cost and actuarial effect of
the proposed change.

Notes To Financial Statements
June 30, 2006 and 2005
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Based upon the criterion of financial accountability as defined by governmental accounting
standards, the System is considered a component unit of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
financial reporting entity and is included in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

(b) Pension Benefits
Under the provisions of the 1975 revision of the Code by the Pennsylvania General Assembly,

members are eligible for monthly retirement benefits upon reaching (a) age 62 with at least 1
year of credited service: (b) age 60 with 30 or more years of credited service; or (c) 35 or more
years of service regardless of age.

Benefits are generally equal to 2% or 2.5%, depending upon membership class, of the
member’s final average salary (as defined in the Code) multiplied by the number of years of
credited service.  In most cases after completion of five years of service, a member’s right to the
defined benefit is vested and early retirement benefits may be elected.  Under certain features of
the System, active members may purchase credit for various types of prior school and non-
school service on a lump-sum, installment purchase basis, or through an actuarially calculated
benefit reduction.

In addition to regular retirement benefits, the System also provides for disability retirement
benefits and death benefits. Participants are eligible for disability retirement benefits after
completion of five years of credited service.  Such benefits are generally equal to 2% or 2.5%,
depending upon membership class, of the member’s final average salary (as defined in the
Code) multiplied by the number of years of credited service, but not less than one-third of such
salary nor greater than the benefit the member would have had at normal retirement age.
Members over normal retirement age may apply for disability benefits.  Certain exceptions apply
to normal disability retirements.

Death benefits are payable upon the death of an active member who has reached age 62 or
who has at least five years of credited service.  Such benefits are actuarially equivalent to the
benefit that would have been effective if the member had retired on the day before death.

Members with credited service in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State Employees’
Retirement System (SERS) may elect to transfer service to the Public School Employees’
Retirement System upon commencement of employment in the public school system.  Similarly,
a member with credited service in the System may transfer such service to SERS upon becoming
a member of that system.

Upon termination of a member’s employment in the public school sector, the member’s
accumulated contributions plus interest are refundable from the Members’ Savings Account
which is described in Note 3.

(c) Postemployment Healthcare Benefits
The System provides a Health Insurance Premium Assistance Program (premium assistance)

for all eligible annuitants who elect to participate.  Under this program, employer contribution
rates for premium assistance are established to provide reserves in the Health Insurance Account
that are sufficient for the payment of premium assistance benefits for each succeeding year.
Effective January 1, 2002, under the provisions of Act 9 of 2001, participating eligible annuitants
are entitled to receive premium assistance payments equal to the lesser of $100 per month or
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their out-of-pocket monthly health insurance premium.  To receive premium assistance, eligible
annuitants must obtain their health insurance through either their school employer or the PSERS’
Health Options Program (HOP).

The HOP is a PSERS-sponsored voluntary health insurance program for the sole benefit of
annuitants of PSERS, spouses of annuitants, survivor annuitants and their dependents.  Benefits
are provided by managed care providers or by PSERS self-funded fee for service plans.  All retirees
are eligible to participate in the Enhanced or Basic Options (indemnity plans) regardless of their
residence.  The managed care plans are available to retirees residing in the plan’s service area.
The HOP is funded exclusively by the premiums paid by its participants for the benefit coverage
they elect.  The hospital, medical/surgical and major medical benefits of the Enhanced and Basic
Options are self-funded.  PSERS uses a third-party administrator to process these claims.  An
independent actuarial consulting firm sets the rates for the self-funded benefits so that the
combination of contributions and the claims fluctuation reserve equal 125% of expected annual
incurred claims.  The HOP maintains a reserve for claims that are incurred but not reported (IBNR).
At June 30, 2006 and 2005, PSERS recorded $9,151,000 and $10,300,000, respectively, in IBNR
which is included in benefits payable.  Effective January 1, 2006, PSERS made significant changes
to HOP, in response to the Medicare Modernization Act.  PSERS entered into an Employer/Union
Entity contract with the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to operate a voluntary Medicare
Prescription Drug Plan.  Monthly contributions are received from CMS covering the 36,000
participants in the PDP.  The PSERS pension fund assets are not available to fund or satisfy
obligations of the HOP.

(d) Contributions
The Code requires contributions by active members, employers, and the Commonwealth.

The Code provides for periodic employer and Commonwealth contributions at actuarially determined
rates, expressed as a percentage of annual covered payroll, such that they, along with employee
contributions and an actuarially determined rate of investment return, are adequate to accumulate
assets to pay retirement benefits when due.  Level percentage of payroll employer contribution
rates are determined using the entry age normal actuarial funding method.  This method determines
the amount of contributions necessary to (1) fully fund all current costs, which represents the
estimated amount necessary to pay for the benefits earned by the employees during the current
service year; and (2) liquidate the prior service cost for service earned prior to the current service
year and subsequent benefit increases, which represents the amount necessary to fund accrued
liabilities over the appropriate amortization periods.

Contribution rates for active members are set by law (redefined with the provisions of Act 9 of
2001) and are dependent upon members’ class.  In most cases, the contribution rates based on
qualified member compensation are as follows:

 Membership Class T-C Active members hired before July 22, 1983  5.25% 
 Membership Class T-C Active members hired on or after July 22, 1983  6.25% 
 Membership Class T-D Active members hired before July 22, 1983  6.50% 
 Membership Class T-D Active members hired on or after July 22, 1983  7.50% 

Active members newly hired after July 1, 2001, the effective date of Act 9 of 2001, are
automatically Class T-D.  The contribution rates for all members in Membership Class T-D were
effective January 1, 2002.
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The total contribution rate for the employers and the Commonwealth was 4.69% and 4.23% of
qualified compensation for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.  According to
requirements established in Act 29 of 1994, the Commonwealth reimburses school entity employers
a portion of the employer contributions paid to the System.  The Commonwealth remits employer
contributions for employers other than school entities directly to the System.  All contributions from
employers and the Commonwealth are shown as employer contributions on the Statements of
Changes in Plan Net Assets.

A portion of each employer and Commonwealth contribution to the System is set aside for the
funding of the health insurance premium assistance program.  The premium assistance contribution
rate is set at a level necessary to establish reserves sufficient to provide premium assistance
payments for all participating eligible members for the subsequent fiscal year.  The portion of the
total contribution rate for employers and the Commonwealth used to fund premium assistance
was 0.69% and 0.23% for the years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of Accounting
The financial statements of the System are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting under

which expenses are recorded when the liability is incurred, revenues are recorded in the accounting
period in which they are earned and become measurable, and investment purchases and sales
are recorded as of their trade date.  Member and employer contributions are recognized in the
period for which employees’ salaries are reported.  Benefits and refunds are recognized when due
and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan.

The accounting and reporting policies of the System conform to accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).  The preparation of financial statements in
conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of additions and deductions in plan net
assets during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(b) Investments
The System’s investments are reported at fair value.  Fair value is the amount that the System

can reasonably expect to receive for an investment in a current sale between a willing buyer and a
willing seller, that is, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.  Short-term securities are carried at
cost, which approximates fair value, unless they have a published market price or quotation from
national security exchanges or securities pricing services, in which case they are valued at the
published market price.  Fixed income securities and common and preferred stocks are generally
valued based on published market prices and quotations from national security exchanges or
securities pricing services.  Securities which are not traded on a national security exchange are
valued by the respective fund manager or other third parties based on similar sales.
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Directly-owned real estate investments are primarily valued based on appraisals performed by
independent appraisers or, for properties not appraised, at cost or the present value of the projected
future net income stream.  Real estate owned investments are reported net of related debt borrowed
against the market value of the property.  As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, $132,000,000 in line of
credit advances were netted against the related property valuation.  The line of credit balance is
due on March 14, 2009.  The line is payable at an interest rate equivalent to the lender’s commercial
paper rate plus 30 basis points and is collateralized by certain fixed income investments of the
System.

Private equity, private debt, venture capital and equity real estate investments are primarily
valued based on amounts established by valuation committees.  The values for private equity,
private debt, venture capital and equity real estate investments are reported on a one-quarter lag
(March 31) adjusted for cash flows and significant unrealized losses through June 30.  Futures
contracts, foreign exchange contracts, and options are marked-to-market daily with changes in
market value recognized as part of net appreciation/depreciation in the fair value of investments.
Initial margin requirements for such financial instruments are provided by investment securities
pledged as collateral or by cash.

Collective trust fund investments (CTF) consist primarily of domestic and international
institutional funds.  The funds do not pay interest or dividends to shareholders and reinvest all
income earned on securities held by the fund.  The fair value of CTF is based on the reported
share value of the respective fund.  CTF are managed by state chartered banks for which various
state banking departments have regulatory oversight and investment advisors for which the
Securities and Exchange Commission has regulatory oversight.

Investment expenses consist of investment manager fees and those administrative expenses
directly related to the System’s investment operations.  Unsettled investment sales are reported
as investment proceeds receivable and unsettled investment purchases are included in investment
purchases and other liabilities.

(c) Capital Assets
Capital assets, consisting primarily of data processing equipment and software, are recorded

at historical cost.  The System depreciates capital assets using the straight-line method over an
estimated useful life of seven years.

(d) Benefits Payable
Benefits payable identifies the obligations of the System, on an accrual basis, for the estimated

retirement and death benefits payable to PSERS’ members or members’ beneficiaries at the end
of the fiscal year.  It also includes the HOP $9,151,000 IBNR claims reserve and a $2,559,000
prescription drug benefit payable at June 30, 2006.
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(e) Compensated Absences
The System uses the accrual basis of accounting for measuring vacation leave, sick leave,

and other compensated absences liabilities.  Employees of the System are paid for accumulated
vacation leave upon termination or retirement.  Retiring employees of the System that meet service,
age, or disability requirements are paid between 30% and 100% of sick days available at retirement,
up to 163 maximum days paid.  As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, $2,946,000 and $2,727,000,
respectively, was accrued for unused vacation and sick leave for the System’s employees and
included in “Accounts payable and accrued expenses” on the Statements of Plan Net Assets.

(f) Premium Advances
Premium advances in 2006 are for HOP and CMS premiums related to health care and

prescription drug coverage to be provided in 2006.  Premium advances in 2005 are for HOP
premiums related to health care coverage provided in 2005.

(g) Federal Income Taxes
The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) issued a determination letter dated March 3, 1978 which

stated that the plan and its underlying trust qualify under the provisions of Section 501(a) of the
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and therefore are exempt from federal income taxes.  The plan has
been amended since receiving that determination letter.  Additionally, the IRS issued a 1982 ruling
which concluded that the fund and the board are integral parts of the Commonwealth, and are
therefore not subject to federal income tax.  In the opinion of management, the System has operated
within the terms of the plan and remains qualified under the applicable provisions of the IRC.

Federal tax legislation was enacted in 2001 that modified the rules for making rollovers to or
from pension systems and also established maximum amounts of retirement benefits that can be
paid from pension systems.  The Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001
(EGTRRA) expanded the opportunity for members to roll over funds received from PSERS at
retirement to a wider variety of plans including, but not limited to, 403(b) tax sheltered annuities
and government sponsored 457 deferred compensation plans.  The Act permits the rollover of
after-tax contributions from PSERS.  EGTRRA provided for periodic increases in the annual
compensation limits for qualified retirement plans.  The annual compensation limits for 2005 and
2006 were $210,000 and $220,000, respectively.  EGTRRA also provided for periodic increases in
the annual benefit limits for qualified defined benefit plans.  The maximum annual defined benefit
limits at age 62 for 2005 and 2006 were $170,000 and $175,000, respectively.

(h) Risk Management
The System is exposed to various liabilities and risks of loss, including, without limitation, the

ordinary risks of investment losses, risks related to theft or destruction of assets, liabilities resulting
from injuries to employees, and liabilities resulting from court challenges to fiduciary decisions.  As
an administrative agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the System is accorded sovereign
immunity. For claims not shielded by sovereign immunity, the System participates in certain
Commonwealth pooled insurance programs and requires asset managers to carry certain insurance
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coverage for the protection of the System.  The System also implemented a self-insurance program
for fiduciary and director and officer liability coverage.  During the past three fiscal years, insurance
settlements did not exceed insurance coverage.

(i) Reclassifications
Certain 2005 balances have been reclassified to conform with the 2006 presentation.

(j) Members Receivables
Member’s receivables include an amount for members’ obligations to the System for the

purchase of service credit in the amount of $151,299,000.  Members have a variety of options to
remit purchase of service payments:

• Remit a lump sum payment.
• Request an installment plan from one to seven years where the member’s employer

establishes a payroll deduction process.  The member’s employer then forwards quarterly
payments of the withheld amounts to PSERS.

• Accept an actuarial reduction debt through which the amount of the purchase plus
accumulated interest will reduce the member’s retirement or death benefit.

• Rollover funds from an eligible distribution.

Because members have control over the timing of their remittances to the System, many
purchases of service receivables extend beyond one year.  An estimated $127,954,000 of the
$236,005,000 members pension receivables at June 30, 2006 are expected to be collected by the
System subsequent to June 30, 2007.

(k) Adoption of New Accounting Standards

During the year ended June 30, 2005 the System adopted Governmental Accounting Standards
Board Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures (an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 3) (“GASB 40”).  The adoption of GASB 40 required the System to include a
presentation of Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures in the Notes to Financial Statements.
See Note 4 for disclosures required by this Statement.

During the year ended June 30, 2006 the System adopted Governmental Accounting Standards
Board Statement No. 44, Economic Condition Reporting: The Statistical Section (an amendment
of NCGA Statement 1). The adoption of GASB 44 requires the System to meet reporting standards
in the Statistical Section of its CAFR.  These standards are designed to enhance the provision of
information for the assessment of the financial position and the financial condition of the System.

3. Description of Accounts

The Code requires the System to maintain the following accounts which represent reserves
held for future and current benefit payments as follows:
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(a) State Accumulation Account
The State Accumulation Account is credited with the contributions of the Commonwealth and

the employers.  Additionally, interest earnings of the System (after crediting the Members’ Savings
Account with 4% interest and the reserve for retirement with 5.50% statutory interest) are credited
to this account.  Each year, the necessary amounts, as determined by the actuary for the payment
of retirement, disabilities, and death benefits, are transferred from the State Accumulation Account
to the Reserve for Retirement Account increasing the reserve credit to the 8.5% valuation
assumption rate determined by the actuary.  All administrative expenses necessary for the operation
of the System, except for premium assistance and HOP expenses, are paid from the State
Accumulation Account.

(b) Members’ Savings Account
The Members’ Savings Account is credited with all contributions made by active members of

the System.  Interest is added to the member’s individual account at an annual rate of 4%.
Upon death or retirement of a member, the accumulated contributions plus interest are

transferred to the Reserve for Retirement Account for subsequent payment of benefits.

(c) Reserve for Retirement Account
The Reserve for Retirement Account represents the amounts transferred from the Members’

Savings and State Accumulation Accounts, plus additional contributions made by the
Commonwealth and employers for the payment of supplemental annuities and cost-of-living
increases.  All death, disability, and retirement benefits are paid from this account.  Annual interest
of 5.50% is credited to the Reserve for Retirement Account.

(d) Health Insurance Account
The Health Insurance Account is credited with contributions of the Commonwealth and the

employers for the health insurance premium assistance program.  Effective January 1, 2002,
under the provisions of Act 9 of 2001, participating eligible annuitants are entitled to receive premium
assistance payments equal to the lesser of $100 per month or their out-of-pocket monthly health
insurance premium.  The Health Insurance Account pays all administrative expenses necessary
to operate the health insurance premium assistance program.

(e) Health Insurance Program Account
The Health Insurance Program Account is credited with contributions from members of the

HOP and from CMS.  All benefits related to the HOP (premium payments to the insurance
companies and self-funded benefits) are paid from this account.  The Health Insurance Program
Account pays all administrative expenses necessary to operate the HOP.
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(f) Pension and Postemployment Healthcare Net Assets

Net assets held in trust for pension and postemployment healthcare benefits at June 30 follows:

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
2006 2005

 Pension: 
  State accumulation account $ 17,370,947 $ 14,557,519 
  Members’ savings account  9,571,668  9,116,347 
  Reserve for retirement account  30,293,052  28,262,531

Total pension $ 57,235,667 $ 51,936,397

 Postemployment healthcare: 
  Health insurance account $ 92,777 $ 97,137 
  Health insurance program account  88,857  77,892

Total postemployment healthcare $ 181,634 $ 175,029

4. Investments

(a) Summary of Investments
The Board has the responsibility to invest and reinvest available funds of the System, in

accordance with the guidelines and limitations set forth in the Code and other applicable state law.
The Board accomplishes the daily management of the System’s investments through investment
advisors who act as agents for the System and through internal investment managers.

The Board invests the funds of the System using the “prudent investor” standard which requires
the Board to consider the probable safety of investments, avoid speculative investments, and
invest as people of prudence, discretion, and intelligence would manage their own affairs.  The
Board has adopted its investment policy to formally document investment objectives and
responsibilities.  This policy, as well as applicable state law, establishes guidelines for permissible
investments of the System.
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A summary of the fair value of investments at June 30 follows:

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
2006 2005

Pension investments:  
 Short-term:  
  Pennsylvania Treasury Domestic Short-Term Investment Fund $ 2,848,280 $ 1,949,355 
  Other domestic short-term  683,350  901,088 
  Collective trust funds  -  1,070,616 
  International short-term  348,739  233,506 

 3,880,369  4,154,565 
 Fixed income:   
  Domestic mortgage-backed securities  5,670,890  4,898,249 
  U.S. government and agency obligations  3,152,963  2,943,165 
  Domestic corporate and taxable municipal bonds  2,880,975  3,178,674 
  Miscellaneous domestic fixed income  170,880  198,656 
  Collective trust funds  304,949  276,234 
  International fixed income  1,781,539  1,959,710 

 13,962,196  13,454,688 
 Common and preferred stock:  

Domestic common and preferred stock  13,647,660  17,249,029 
  Collective trust funds  6,272,121  607,223 
  International common stock  13,032,195  10,003,537 
  32,951,976  27,859,789 
 Real estate:  
  Equity real estate  2,255,291  2,091,392 

Directly-owned real estate  287,108  194,225 
  2,542,399  2,285,617 

Alternative investments:   
  Private equity  3,634,938  3,408,590 
  Private debt   992,673  1,143,928 
  Venture capital  573,161  432,551 

 5,200,772  4,985,069 
Pension investments at fair value $ 58,537,712 $ 52,739,728 

Postemployment Healthcare investments: 
 Premium Assistance: 
  Pennsylvania Treasury Domestic Short-Term Investment Fund $ 14,563 $ 10,081 
  Other domestic short-term  50,143  81,688 

 64,706  91,769 
 Health Options Program: 
  Pennsylvania Treasury Domestic Short-Term Investment Fund  72,553  44,245 
  Other domestic short-term  44,298  46,433 
  U.S. government and agency obligations  -  15,877 

 116,851  106,555 

Postemployment Healthcare investments at fair value $ 181,557 $ 198,324 
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(b) Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures

i. Deposits

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a financial institution failure, the
System would not be able to recover the value of the deposits.  The State Treasury Department is
the custodian of the System’s fund.  State Treasury Department deposits must be held in insured
depositories approved by the Commonwealth’s Board of Finance and Revenue and must be fully
collateralized.

The System, through its third party administrator, maintains certain bank deposits for the
operation of its voluntary health insurance program.  These deposits are not required to be
collateralized by statute or policy.  These deposits totaled $44,298,000 and $46,433,000 at June
30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and are under the custody of M&T Bank that has an A-1 Deposit/
Debt rating by Standard and Poor’s and an A2 rating by Moody’s.

ii. Investment Risks

The System’s investments may be subject to various risks.  Among these risks are concentration
of credit risk, custodial credit risk, credit risk, interest rate risk, and foreign currency risk.  Each
one of these risks is discussed in more detail below.

Concentration of Credit Risk

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government’s
investment in a single issuer.  As of June 30, 2006 and 2005 the System has no single issuer that
exceeds 5% of total investments.  Investments issued or explicitly guaranteed by the U.S.
government and investments in mutual funds, external investment pools, and other pooled
investments are excluded.

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty
to a transaction, the System would not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  In accordance with a contractual relationship
between the Commonwealth’s Treasury Department and its custodial agent, substantially all
investments, where securities are used as evidence of the investment, are held by the custodian
in book-entry form in the System’s name.  Those investments are defined as insured or registered
investments for which the securities are held by the System or its agent and, therefore, have very
minimal level of custodial credit risk.  The remaining investments, which do not have securities
that are used as evidence of the investment, are primarily in collective trust funds and limited
partnerships, which include real estate and alternative investments.
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Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its
obligations.  The credit risk of a debt instrument is measured by nationally recognized statistical
rating organizations (NRSRO) such as Fitch Investor Services (Fitch), Moody’s Investor Services
(Moody’s), and Standard and Poor’s (S&P).  Annually, the Board establishes an asset allocation
plan.  This plan manages the overall credit risk of the fixed income asset class through a clearly
defined long-term asset allocation policy.  This policy establishes a long-term target allocation of
the fixed income asset class at 22% of the investment portfolio.  The fixed income target allocation
consists of:

• An allocation of 12.6% of the portfolio has been made to a domestic core plus segment of
the fixed income asset class benchmarked to the Lehman Aggregate Bond Index and
composed of primarily investment grade, relatively liquid, public domestic bonds with an
overall weighted-average NRSRO credit rating of A or better;

• An allocation of 5% of the portfolio has been made to the Treasury Inflation-Protected
Securities (TIPS) segment of the fixed income asset class benchmarked to the Lehman
U.S. TIPS Index and composed of primarily government issued TIPS with an overall
weighted-average NRSRO credit rating of AA or better;

• An allocation of 3.3% of the portfolio has been made to the global core plus fixed income
asset class benchmarked to the Lehman Global Aggregate Index composed of primarily
investment grade, relatively liquid U.S. and non-U.S. public bonds with an overall weighted-
average NRSRO credit rating of A or better; and,

• An allocation of 1.1% of the portfolio has been made to the high yield fixed income asset
class benchmarked to the Credit Suisse First Boston High Yield Bond Index that focuses
on less liquid public non-investment grade fixed income securities with an overall weighted-
average NRSRO credit rating of BB+ or less.

The following table discloses aggregate market value by credit quality rating category.  Many
securities have ratings from more than one NRSRO and sometimes those ratings differ from one
NRSRO to another.  The data listed below uses the rating (expressed as S&P equivalent), available
from Fitch, Moody’s and/or S&P that indicates the greatest degree of risk at June 30, 2006 and
2005.
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  (Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

Quality Rating
2006

Fair Value 
2005

Fair Value 
  AAA   $ 6,445,960  $ 5,998,491 
  AA    1,072,388   958,565 
  A    1,260,292   1,168,562 
  BBB    1,152,165   1,034,282 
  BB and below    854,747   1,179,419 
  NR*        3,801,658       4,028,098
    

 Total Exposed to Credit Risk    14,587,210   14,367,417 
    

 U.S. Government Guaranteed**    3,436,912   3,440,160
    
  Total Fixed Income and Short-Term  
   Investments  $ 18,024,122  $ 17,807,577

* Not Rated securities include $304,949 and $1,346,850 in collective trust funds at
June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.  Also included are $2,935,396 and $2,003,681 at
June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, in the Pennsylvania (PA) Treasury Domestic Short-Term
Investment Fund (STIF), a pooled investment fund for which ratings were unavailable.  The STIF
pool is comprised of short-term, high credit quality securities which are mainly U.S. Treasuries,
agencies or repurchase agreements.

** Composed of U.S. government and agency obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S.
government and not considered to have credit risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of a
fixed income investment.  The System manages its interest rate risk by diversifying the fixed
income portfolio and maintaining the fixed income portfolio at an effective duration range between
65 and 135 percent of the benchmark index.

Duration is a measure of the approximate sensitivity of a bond’s value to interest rate changes.
The higher the duration, the greater the changes in fair value when interest rates change.  For
example, a duration of 4.0 would mean that, given a 100-basis point change up/down in rates, a
bond’s price would move down/up approximately 4.0 percent.  PSERS measures interest rate risk
using option-adjusted duration, which recognizes the fact that yield changes may change the
expected cash flows due to embedded options.
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At June 30, 2006 and 2005, the System’s fixed income portfolio had the following option-adjusted
durations by fixed income sector:

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 
2006 2005

Investment Type    
Option-Adjusted

Duration Fair Value 
Option-Adjusted

Duration Fair Value 
     
Domestic mortgage-backed securities   3.1  $ 5,670,890  1.8  $ 4,898,249 
U.S. government & agency obligations  5.1   3,152,963  6.3   2,959,042 
Domestic corporate and taxable municipal bonds  3.4   2,880,975  3.3   3,178,674 
Miscellaneous domestic fixed income  1.0   170,880  1.4   198,656 
Fixed income collective trust funds  3.8   304,949  5.2   276,234 
International fixed income  6.2   1,781,539  7.0   1,959,710 
PA Treasury Domestic Short-Term Investment Fund  0.1    2,935,396  0.1    2,003,681
       
Total fixed income & PA Treasury Domestic 
 Short-Term Investment Fund  3.3*   16,897,592  3.4*   15,474,246 
     
Total adjustment for futures contracts  0.2**    -  1.2**    -
     
Total fixed income & PA Treasury Domestic 
 Short-Term Investment Fund  3.5**   $ 16,897,592  4.6**   $ 15,474,246

* The option-adjusted duration of 3.3 and 3.4 at June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, for the total fixed
income & PA Treasury Domestic Short-Term Investment Fund portfolio is calculated by weighting the option-
adjusted duration of each investment type by market value.

** Fixed income investment managers enter into futures contracts to adjust the durations of their portfolios as
a whole rather than any particular investment type within the portfolio.  In total, the futures contracts have
adjusted PSERS’ total fixed income & PA Treasury Domestic Short-Term Investment Fund portfolio duration
upward by 0.2 and 1.2 at June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.
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Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect the fair
value of an investment.  As part of the System’s program to manage risk and enhance returns, the
System invests in non-U.S. markets.  Investment managers in non-U.S. equity and global fixed
income may hedge their non-U.S. foreign currency exposure back to U.S. dollars.  The System
also reduces the exposure to currency risk by hedging up to 30% of MSCI EAFE Index country
currencies to the U.S. dollar.  At June 30, 2006 and 2005 PSERS had the following non-U.S.
currency exposure:

2006
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

Currency Equity 
Fixed

Income
Alternative 

Investments Short-Term* 
Currency 
Hedge** 

Total
Fair Value 

       
Euro $ 3,213,586 $ 796,778 $ 678,328 $ (775) $ (1,346,075) $ 3,341,842 
British pound sterling  2,271,685  177,855  66,613  85,278  (792,495)  1,808,936 
Japanese yen  2,497,865  132,200   -  20,222  (895,990)  1,754,297 
Canadian dollar  680,242  98,029  11,692  39,068  -  829,031 
South Korean won  402,962  12,068  -  51,739  -  466,769 
Swedish krona  292,826  38,141   -  22,711  -  353,678 
Hong Kong dollar  407,870  -   -  2,093  (87,275)  322,688 
Swiss franc  706,145  -   -  (74,409)  (314,409)  317,327 
Australian dollar  360,776  5,309   -  131,491  (200,827)  296,749 
Other non-U.S. 
 currencies  1,349,383  127,742   -  151,258  -  1,628,383
     
Total $ 12,183,340 $ 1,388,122 $ 756,633 $ 428,676  (3,637,071) $ 11,119,700
       

2005
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

Currency Equity 
Fixed

Income
Alternative 

Investments Short-Term* 
Total

Market Value 
      
Euro $ 2,456,484 $ 874,761 $ 597,765 $ (215,101) $ 3,713,909 
British pound sterling  1,826,597  153,178  115,856  44,978  2,140,609 
Japanese yen  1,704,872  73,125   -  328,334  2,106,331 
Swiss franc  500,899   -   -  2,197  503,096 
Canadian dollar  316,574  63,233  7,682  36,096  423,585 
South Korean won  373,100  11,397   -  17,122  401,619 
Hong Kong dollar  361,620   -   -  2,357  363,977 
Australian dollar  299,085  75,856   -  (12,167)  362,774 
Swedish krona  238,952  42,191   -  16,814  297,957 
Other non-U.S. 
 currencies  1,131,191  214,951   -  (11,297)  1,334,845
     
Total $ 9,209,374 $ 1,508,692 $ 721,303 $ 209,333 $ 11,648,702
      

* Includes investment receivables and payables.
**  The currency hedge program was not implemented until FY 2006.
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(c) Securities Lending

In accordance with a contract between the Commonwealth and its custodial agent, the System
participates in a securities lending program.  Under this program, the custodian, acting as the
lending agent, loans securities (equities, fixed income issues and money market instruments) to
independent brokers and dealers in exchange for collateral in an amount not less than 102% of the
fair value of any securities loaned except for non-U.S. corporations for which 105% of the fair value
is required.  For Euro fixed income debt issues, for which the Commonwealth receives Euros as
collateral and international fixed income debt issues denominated in U.S. dollars, the collateral
required to be exchanged is in an amount not less than 102% of the fair value of any securities
loaned.  Collateral is marked-to-market daily.  If the fair value of the collateral held falls below the
minimum guidelines for securities loaned, additional collateral is obtained.  In lieu of certain approved
securities or cash, the borrower may deliver to the lending agent irrevocable bank letters of credit
as collateral.  If the collateral obtained consists in whole or in part of cash, the lending agent may
use or invest the cash in accordance with reinvestment guidelines approved by the Commonwealth.

As of June 30, 2006 and 2005, the System had no credit risk exposure to borrowers because
the amounts the System owed the borrowers exceeded the amounts the borrowers owed the
System.  Under the securities lending program, the lending agent provides indemnification to the
Commonwealth if the same borrowers fail to return the underlying securities (and the collateral is
inadequate to replace the loaned securities) or fail to pay income distributions on them.  There
were no losses during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 resulting from a default of
the borrowers or the lending agent.

All securities loans can be terminated on demand by either the System or the borrower, although
the average term of the loan is one day.  There were no term loans as of June 30, 2006 and 2005.

Cash collateral is invested in the lending agent’s short-term investment pool and is not subject
to custodial credit risk. The System’s income from securities lending represents its pro-rata share
from participating in the program.  The weighted-average maturity of the investments in the pool
was 31 days and 27 days at June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.  The relationship between the
maturities of the investment pool and the System’s loans is affected by the maturities of the securities
loans made by other entities that use the lending agent’s pool, which the System cannot determine.
The System cannot pledge or sell collateral securities received unless the borrower defaults.  In
the event of a default, the lending agent may use the collateral to replace the loaned securities.

As of June 30, 2006, the fair value of loaned securities was $7,028,659,000 which includes
$818,469,000 of loaned securities which are collateralized by securities and irrevocable letters of
credit that are not included in the Statement of Plan Net Assets.  The fair value of the associated
collateral was $7,166,598,000 of which $6,337,173,000 was cash.  As of June 30, 2005, the fair
value of loaned securities was $6,861,398,000 which includes $473,692,000 of loaned securities
which are collateralized by securities and irrevocable letters of credit that are not included in the
Statements of Plan Net Assets.  The fair value of the associated collateral was $7,110,014,000 of
which $6,600,684,000 was cash.
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5. Derivative and Other Similar Investments

The System enters into a variety of financial contracts, which include options and futures.  The
System also enters into foreign exchange positions, such as forward and spot contracts to obtain
or hedge foreign currency exposure; collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs); other forward
contracts, and U.S. Treasury strips.  The System is not a dealer, but an end-user of these
instruments.  The contracts are used primarily to enhance performance and reduce the volatility of
the portfolio.  The System is exposed to credit risk in the event of non-performance by counterparties
to financial instruments.  As the System generally enters into transactions only with high quality
institutions, no losses associated with counterparty nonperformance on derivative financial
instruments have been incurred.  Legal risk is mitigated through selection of executing brokers and
review of all documentation.  The System is exposed to market risk, the risk that future changes in
market conditions may make an instrument less valuable.  Exposure to market risk is managed in
accordance with risk limits set by senior management, through buying or selling instruments or
entering into offsetting positions.

The notional or contractual amounts of derivatives indicate the extent of the System’s involvement
in the various types and uses of derivative financial instruments and do not measure the System’s
exposure to credit or market risks and do not necessarily represent amounts exchanged by the
parties.  The amounts exchanged are determined by reference to the notional amounts and the
other terms of the derivatives.

The following table summarizes the aggregate notional or contractual amounts for the System’s
derivative financial instruments at June 30, 2006 and 2005 (in thousands):

2006 2005

Futures contracts – long $ 11,547,597 $ 14,086,616 
Futures contracts – short  3,828,194  6,651,721 
Foreign exchange forward and spot contracts, gross  10,161,833  5,141,012 
Options – calls purchased  25,109  - 
Options – puts purchased  -  15,651 
Options – calls sold  23,230  70,751 
Options – puts sold  53,167  47,946 

Futures contracts are contracts in which the buyer agrees to purchase and the seller agrees
to make delivery of a specific financial instrument at a predetermined date and price.  Gains and
losses on futures contracts are settled daily based on a notional (underlying) principal value and
do not involve an actual transfer of the specific instrument.  Futures contracts are standardized
and are traded on exchanges.  The exchange assumes the risk that a counterparty will not pay and
generally requires margin payments to minimize such risk.  In addition, the System enters into
short sales, sales of securities it does not presently own, to neutralize the market risk of certain
equity positions.  Initial margin requirements on futures contracts and collateral for short sales are
provided by investment securities pledged as collateral and by cash held by various brokers.
Although the System has the right to access individual pledged securities, it must maintain the
amount pledged by substituting other securities for those accessed.  The value of securities pledged
and the amount of cash held at June 30, 2006 and 2005 represent a restriction on the amount of
assets available as of year-end for other purposes.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)



Financial Section

 57Public School Employees’ Retirement System Page 57

Option contracts provide the option purchaser with the right, but not the obligation, to buy or
sell the underlying security at a set price during a period or at a specified date.  The option writer is
obligated to buy or sell the underlying security if the option purchaser chooses to exercise the
option.  The System generally uses exchange listed currency, index, stock, and futures options.
The System has authorized an investment manager to write covered call stock index option spreads
up to a notional amount of $500,000,000.

Foreign exchange contracts involve an agreement to exchange the currency of one country for
the currency of another country at an agreed-upon price and settlement date.  The contracts
reported above primarily include forwards.  The $10,161,833,000 of foreign currency contracts
outstanding at June 30, 2006 consist of “buy” contracts, which represent the U.S. dollar equivalents
of commitments to purchase foreign currencies of $3,869,444,000 and “sell” contracts, which
represent U.S. dollar equivalents of commitments to sell foreign currencies of $6,292,389,000.
The $5,141,012,000 of foreign currency contracts outstanding at June 30, 2005 consist of “buy”
contracts of $3,359,106,000 and “sell” contracts of $1,781,906,000.  The unrealized loss on
contracts of $(52,689,000) and $(7,825,000) at June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively, is included
in the System’s net assets and represents the fair value of the contracts.  The System has authorized
an investment manager to manage a currency hedge portfolio consisting of foreign exchange spot
and forward contracts, currency futures, and currency options to hedge up to a notional amount of
$5,100,000,000 of the MSCI EAFE Index currencies to U.S. dollars.

The System also invests in mortgage-backed securities (MBS) such as CMOs and MBS
forwards to maximize yields.  These securities are sensitive to prepayments of mortgages, which
may result from a drop in interest rates.  The MBS forwards are subject to credit risk in the event
of nonperformance by counterparties.  The fair value of CMOs at June 30, 2006 and 2005 is
$2,295,764,000 and $2,357,739,000, respectively.

The System invests in U.S. Treasury strips which essentially act as zero coupon bonds and
are subject to market volatility from a rise or drop in interest rates.

Through certain collective trust funds, the System also indirectly holds various derivative financial
instruments.  The collective trust funds invest in futures and options thereon; forward foreign
currency contracts; options; interest rate, currency, equity, index, and total return swaps; interest-
only strips; and CMOs, to enhance the performance and reduce the volatility of their portfolios.

Swap agreements are used to modify investment returns or interest rates on investments in
the collective trust funds.  Swap transactions involve the exchange of investment returns or interest
rate payments without the exchange of the underlying principal amounts.  These swaps expose
the collective trust funds entering into these types of arrangements to credit risk in the event of
nonperformance by counterparties.
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6. Pension Plan for Employees of the System

The System contributes to the Commonwealth’s State Employees’ Retirement System (SERS),
a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan.  SERS provides retirement, death,
and disability benefits to plan members and beneficiaries according to Commonwealth statute.
SERS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained by writing to SERS, 30 N.
Third Street, P. O. Box 1147, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108-1147.

The contribution requirements of plan members and the System are mandated by
Commonwealth statute.  Most SERS plan members are required to contribute 5% or 6.25% of
their annual covered payroll depending upon service class.  The System is required to contribute
at an actuarially determined rate.

The rates applied to annual covered payroll were 2.37% at June 30, 2006, 1.43% at June 30,
2005, and 0.50% at June 30, 2004.  The System’s contributions to SERS for the year ending June
30, 2006, 2005 and 2004 were $418,000, $233,000 and $84,000, respectively, which were equal to
the required contributions each year.

7. Litigation and Contingencies

The System is subject to various threatened and pending lawsuits.  These lawsuits include
issues related to benefit calculations and eligibility including challenges to amendments to the
Public School Employees’ Retirement Code which increased retirement benefits for certain active
public school employees but did not provide for increased benefits for employees who retired
before the effective date of the amendments  It is the opinion of management that the ultimate
liability arising from such threatened and pending litigation will not have a material effect on the
financial position of the System.  The System is exposed to various other liabilities and risks
related to fiduciary responsibilities of directors and officers.
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 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
   (Funded)   (FAAL) or 
   Unfunded   UAAL 
   actuarial   as a 
 Actuarial  accrued Ratio of  percentage 

Valuation accrued Actuarial liabilities assets  of covered 
as of liabilities value of (FAAL) or  UAAL to AAL Covered payroll 

June 30 (AAL) assets (1) – (2) (2) / (1) payroll (3) / (5) 
       

2005 # $61,129.4 $ 51,122.1 $ 10,007.3 83.6% $ 10,527.7  95.1%
 2004 #  56,978.1  51,949.6  5,028.5  91.2%  10,030.7   50.1% 
 2003 #  54,313.3  52,770.0  1,543.3  97.2%  9,652.9   16.0% 
 2002 #  51,693.2  54,193.1  (2,499.9)  104.8%  9,378.9   (26.7)% 
 2001 # 47,870.9  54,783.9  (6,913.0)  114.4%  9,414.9   (73.4)% 
 2000   39,771.6  49,241.8  (9,470.2)  123.8%  8,939.6   (105.9)% 

* The amounts reported in the Schedule of Funding Progress do not include assets or liabilities
for Premium Assistance and HOP.

# Includes the effects of Act 9 of 2001 and Act 38 of 2002.

See accompanying notes to required supplemental schedules.

Required Supplemental Schedule 1
Schedule of Funding Progress*

(Unaudited - see accompanying auditors’ report)
(Dollar Amounts in Millions)
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Annual Actual  
Year ended 
  June 30

required 
contributions

Employer 
contributions 

Percentage 
contributed 

2006   $ 1,328,373  $ 456,878  34% 
2005   945,107  431,556  46% 
2004        321,091   321,091 100% 
2003          20,831  20,831 100% 
2002               539  539 100% 
2001        158,193  158,193 100% 

    

The Board adopted all contribution rates as recommended by the Actuary pursuant to the
prevailing provisions of the Retirement Code for each year.

* The amounts reported in the Schedule of Employer Contributions do not include premium
assistance contributions.

See accompanying notes to required supplemental schedules.

Required Supplemental Schedule 2
Schedule of Employer Contributions*

(Unaudited - see accompanying auditors’ report)
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)
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1. Description of Schedule of Funding Progress

Each time a new benefit is added which applies to service already rendered, an “unfunded
accrued liability” is created.  The laws governing PSERS require that these additional liabilities be
financed systematically over a period of future years.  Also, if actual financial experiences are less
favorable than assumed financial experiences, the difference is added to unfunded accrued
liabilities.

In an inflationary economy, the value of the dollar is decreasing.  In this environment, employees
pay in greater dollar amounts, resulting in a dollar increase in unfunded accrued liabilities.  This
occurs at a time when the actual substance of these items may be decreasing.  Looking at just the
dollar amounts of unfunded accrued liabilities can be misleading.  Unfunded accrued liabilities
divided by active employee payroll provides an index which clarifies understanding.  The smaller
the ratio of unfunded liabilities to covered payroll, the stronger the system.  Observation of this
relative index over a period of years will give an indication of whether the system is becoming
financially stronger or weaker.

2. Actuarial Assumptions and Methodologies

(a) Funding Method

An entry-age normal actuarial cost method of valuation is used in determining benefit liabilities
and normal cost.  The outstanding balance of the June 30, 2001 unfunded accrued liability is being
amortized over a closed 10-year period commencing July 1, 2002, with level dollar funding.  Changes
in the unfunded accrued liability, including actuarial gains and losses, subsequent to June 30, 2001
are being amortized over a closed period of 10 years from the first day of July next following the
change, with level dollar funding.

(b) Asset Valuation Method

For actuarial purposes, assets are valued using a five-year moving market average value that
will recognize the 8.5% actuarial expected investment return immediately and spread the difference
between actual and expected investment return (beginning with fiscal year ending June 30, 2001)
over a period of five years (adopted as of June 30, 2001).  Previously, PSERS immediately
recognized interest and dividends when earned, and recognized realized and unrealized gains
and losses on the market value of assets over a three-year period.

Notes to Required Supplemental Schedules
June 30, 2006 and 2005

(Unaudited - see accompanying auditors’ report)
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(c) Actuarial Assumptions

Significant actuarial assumptions employed by the actuary for funding purposes as of June 30,
2005, the date of the most recent actuarial valuation include:

• Investment return – 8.5%, includes inflation at 3.25%
• Salary increases – 6.00%, which reflects an allowance for inflation of 3.25%, national

productivity of 1%, and merit or seniority increases of 1.75%
• Amortization method – level dollar funding
• Remaining amortizations period (closed) – 10 years and 30 years in accordance with

Act 40 of 2003
• Benefit payments – no postretirement benefit increases assumed in the future
• Multiple Decrement Tables – mortality, vesting, retirement age, and withdrawal estimates

are based upon tables provided by the actuary

The System’s actuarial values are calculated separately for retirees and beneficiaries and for
active and inactive members.

The actuarial present value of benefits to be paid to retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving
benefits and deferred survivor beneficiaries, whose benefits have been determined, is calculated
using the assumptions noted above.  The Reserve for Retirement Account with interest credited
thereon at an annual rate of 5.50% is compared to the actuarial accrued liability for the remaining
lifetimes of the retirees and beneficiaries and any deficiency is then funded by a transfer from the
State Accumulation Account.  Consequently, all such determined benefits are fully funded.

The actuarial accrued liability for active and inactive members is calculated on the projected
benefit basis using the entry-age normal actuarial cost method under which the present value of
each member’s expected benefit payable at retirement or death is determined.  The assets of the
Members’ Savings Account, State Accumulation Account and the fair value adjustment are
subtracted from this present value to arrive at the funded or unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

Notes to Required Supplemental Schedules (Continued)
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Administrative Investment  
expenses (1) expenses (2) Total 

Personnel costs:    
 Salaries and wages $ 13,714 $ 2,360 $ 16,074 
 Social security contributions   1,063  180  1,243 
 Retirement contributions   342  76  418 
 Employees’ insurance contributions   3,964  434  4,398 
 Other employee benefits   49  758  807 

Total personnel costs   19,132  3,808  22,940 
Operating costs: 
 Investment managers’ fees    -  202,898  202,898 
 Custodian fees    -  359  359 
 Specialized services   17,504  70  17,574 
 Rental of real estate, electricity   1,632  134  1,766 
 Consultant and legal fees   1,637  2,222  3,859 
 Treasury and other Commonwealth   
  services   1,819  111  1,930 
 Postage   1,839   -  1,839 
 Contracted maintenance and repair  
  services   353  26  379 
 Office supplies   484  8  492 
 Rental of equipment and software   1,107  103  1,210 
 Printing   1,161   -  1,161 
 Travel and training   301  8  309 
 Telecommunications   518  10  528 
 Equipment (not capitalized)   193  181  374 
 Miscellaneous expenses   277  1,341  1,618 

Total operating expenses   28,825  207,471  236,296 
Fixed charges: 
 Furniture and fixtures   305   -  305 
 Depreciation   367   -  367 

Total fixed charges   672   -  672 
   
Total operating expenses $ 48,629 $ 211,279 $ 259,908 

(1) Includes administrative expenses of $1,977 related to Postemployment Healthcare Premium assistance
and $11,261 related to Postemployment Healthcare Health Options Program for the fiscal year ended
June 30, 2006.

(2) Does not include $28,205 in capitalized broker commissions for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006.

Supplemental Schedule 1
Schedule of Operating Expenses
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)
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Assets under  
management* Fees

External management  
Short-term ** $  - $ 303 
Domestic equity  7,001,000   43,424 

 International equity  13,139,000   44,730 
 Fixed income  9,141,000   12,851 
 Real estate  3,436,000   35,249 
 Private equity and debt  4,627,000   48,806 
 Venture capital  573,000   17,535 
Total external management  37,917,000   202,898 

Total internal management  19,299,000   5,568 

Total investment management $ 57,216,000  $ 208,466 

Custodian fees    359 
Consultant and legal fees    2,222 
Miscellaneous expenses    232 
   
Total investment expenses  $ 211,279 

* Net asset value at June 30, 2006

** Short-term investments with a fair value of $2,935,000 are included in the other external
and internal management assets under management amounts.

Supplemental Schedule 2
Summary of Investment Expenses
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)
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Consultant Fees Services Provided
   
CoreSource, Inc. $ 7,587,542 Postemployment healthcare  
  benefits administration and claims 
  adjudication 
   
Tier Technologies, Inc.  4,722,332 NPAS project development 
   
The Segal Company  2,395,189 Actuarial services and consulting  
  for HOP and prescription drug plan 
   
Benecard Services, Inc.  1,939,692 Administration of postemployment 

healthcare benefits and 
prescription drug plan 

   
Buck Consultants LLC  1,062,191 Pension benefit actuarial services 
   
L. R. Wechsler Ltd.  413,599 Information technology consulting 
   
Independent Pharmaceutical  
 Consultants, Inc. 

 294,604 Administration of postemployment 
healthcare benefits and 
prescription drug plan 

   
Independent Fiduciary Services, Inc.  223,750 Auditing services 
   
Info Matrix Corporation  87,480 Computer programming/analysis 
   
Clifton Gunderson LLP  84,000 Financial audit of pension system 

and postemployment healthcare 
programs 

   
Milliman Inc.  50,000 Actuarial audit 

Supplemental Schedule 3
Schedule of Payments to Non-Investment Consultants

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006
(Payment amounts greater than $50,000)
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